was also derived on the basis of Monte Carlo analysis, and further analysed using the mandated

discount rates.

Tables 2 and 4 report that certain effects assessed by specialist consultants (air quality and GHG)

related to production periods only, which is likely to have resulted in underestimated economic

valuations. A separate sensitivity scenario is presented below, which increases these costs while

holding assessed benefits constant. This scenario assumes adoption of the ‘high’ case proposed in

the guidelines (DPE 2015:18) with a +3.4% adjustment (all years). The adjustment parameter was

determined by the ratio between output13 during the ‘shoulder’ or ramp-up period, and average

annual output in full production forecast for Angus Place. The adjustment was applied across all

years of the assessment period, to permit calculation of a conservative (i.e. highest cost) estimate.

13 Output was presumed as a proxy for assessing impacts.

Aigis Group – Mark Sargent Enterprises
October 2019  Angus Place Mine Extension Project

   Economic Assessment

29 | P a g e

Table 6: Sensitivity analysis – adjusted performance assumptions

ID Economic Benefit PV @ 4% PV @ 7%

(central)

PV @ 10%

1 Assessed benefit royalties -25% 184.7 133.6 99.5

2 Assessed benefit royalties +25% 271.8 196.1 145.6

3 Assessed cost (low) 47.1 33.4 24.4

4 Assessed cost (high) 55.9 39.6 28.9

5 Assessed cost high (adjusted) 57.8 41.0 29.9

6 High (2-3) 224.7 162.7 121.2

7 Low (1-4) 128.8 94.0 70.6

8 Adjusted low (1-5) 126.9 92.6 69.6

Sensitivity analyses based on price adjustments, with the objective of producing a zero NPV are not

presented in this assessment. This is on the basis of the relationship between such adjustments and

sensitive information with respect to costs and revenues that such analyses may expose. This

material is excluded on the same basis as is described in Section 2.1. In any event, in terms of

quantitative assessments, the magnitude of the outcomes of the various sensitivity analyses

presented in this report indicate that from the public interest perspective  in respect of royalty

revenues, the likelihood of a zero NPV outcome cannot be considered as material.